RESOLUTION CONCERNING DISBURSEMENT OF CITY OF URBANA REVENUE SHARING FUNDS TO SOCIAL AGENCIES

WHEREAS, the City Council of Urbana, Illinois, is considering disbursing an amount of its Revenue Sharing Funds to one or more social agencies and/or governmental bodies, and

WHEREAS, under Federal Regulations the distribution and use of Federal Revenue Sharing Funds is often a delicate legal maneuver,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. When the City Council votes favorably to disburse an amount certain to any social agency, this action shall be deemed by the Mayor to be authorization to enter into a contract to accomplish this purpose with such agency if in his opinion such contract is legally sound under Federal Regulations; the Mayor shall return the matter to the City Council for aid and directions if in his judgment such contract is not legally sound under Revenue Sharing Regulations.
- In any event, if a contract is entered into, payments shall be made quarterly.

PASSED by the City Council this 19⁷¹ day of November 1973.

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 27 day of November 1973.

Hiram Paley, Mayor